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October 18, 2007

Ms. Yvonne Chaillet

St. Mary’s County Government

Department of Land Use and Growth Management
P O Box 653

Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

Re:  Varance Application 07-2460; Haskell
45954 Shanty Point Lane

Dear Ms. Chaillet:

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance. The applicant is
requesting a variance to allow a replacement dwelling. The site is 38,332 square feet in size and
located within the Limited Development Area. The existing dwelling will be removed and a new
dwelling of 3,595 square feet in size will be constructed. The proposed location of the new
dwelling is approximately 10-feet further waterward than the existing dwelling and located
within the expanded 100-foot Buffer.

Provided the lot is properly grandfathered, this office does not oppose the variance request.
Based on the information provided I have the following comments:

1. The location of the new house is 10-feet further waterward in the northeast corner than

the existing dwelling. I recommend the location be moved back to meet the setback of
the existing dwelling.

Mitigation at a ratio of 3:1 for the area of disturbance within the expanded Buffer should
be provided.

It appears there are nontidal wetlands present on the property which may be impacted by
the proposed construction. The applicant must obtain review and approval from the
Maryland Department of the Environment for those impacts.

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450




Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and

submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of
the decision made in this case.

Sincerely,
Kate Schmidt
Natural Resource Planner

SM579-07

Cec: Cindy Nethen, MDE
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: December 7, 2007
TO: Denis Canavan, Director

FROM: Kelly Seebold, Environmental Planner
Yvonne Chaillet, Zoning Administrator

SUBJECT: AD VAAP # 07-2465, Haskell — Replacement Single Family Dwelling
Administrative Hearing of November 29, 2007
Supplemental Report

DEVELOPMENT DATA
REQUEST: Variance from Section 71.8.3 of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance to add
new impervious surface in the expanded Critical Area Buffer to construct a
replacement single-family dwelling and appurtenances e Toeday .

OWNER: James and Sharon Haskell (“the Applicants™)

LOCATION: 45954 Shanty Point Lane, Piney Point, MD

TAX MAP: 69 ELECTION DISTRICT: 9 i — -

| CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
BLOCK: 2 ACREAGE: 0.88 acres \ hesapeake & Atluniic Coastal Bays
PARCEL: 25 USE: 11, single-family dwelling, detached

ZONING: Rural Preservation District (RPD), Limited Development Area (LDA) Overlay.

NOTIFICATION: The property and variance request were advertised in The Enterprise on
November 14, 2007 and November 21, 2007.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

St. Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (Ordinance)

1. Section20.4 Director of Planning and Zoning. Powers and Duties

2. Section 24.4 Specific Standards for Granting Variances in the Critical Area
3. Section 71.8.3 The 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer

P.O. Box 653 ¢+ Governmental Center ¢ 23115 Leonard Hall Drive, Leonardtown, MD 20650
Phone 301.475.4200 x1500¢ Fax 301.475.4672 ¢ www.co.saint-matys.md.us
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IV. STAFF COMMENTS:

1. The subject property (Property) is located on the St. George’s River in Piney Point
Maryland. The Property was recorded in 1933 before Critical Area Regulations were
adopted by the State of Maryland in 1985. The Property contains an existing one-story
single-family dwelling, which was constructed in 1933, a carport, a gravel driveway, a
garage, and a pier.

. The amount of existing impervious surface is 2,962 square feet or 2.9 percent of the
Property. The Applicant plans to replace a deteriorating single-family dwelling with a new
single-family dwelling utilizing 1,014 square feet of the existing footprint. The amount of
proposed impervious surface is 3,485 square feet or 9.1 percent which includes a new
porch and a concrete pad. The total amount of new impervious surface on the Property will
be 5,433 square feet or 14.1 percent of the property. The impervious surface limit for a
parcel of land this size in the Critical Area is 5,750 square feet or 15 percent.

. The amount of existing vegetative cover on the Property is 11,600 square feet or 30 percent
of the Property. The Applicant must mitigate at a ratio of three to one (3:1) per square foot
of the variance granted pursuant to Section 24.4.2.b of the Ordinance.

. The Health Department approved the proposed plan on October 17, 2007 and the Soil
Conservation District approved an engineered sediment and erosion control plan on
October 22, 2007. The Metropolitan Commission approved the plan on September 18,
2007. The Critical Area Commission does not oppose the variance request, but would
prefer that the Applicant stay within the same footprint instead of moving closer to the
water by 10 feet in the northeast corner. Greg Kolarik from the Maryland Department of
the Environment determined that non-tidal wetlands are not present in the vicinity of the
house. State and County resources, however, indicate the presence of non-tidal wetlands
on the Property.

. If the variance is granted, it shall lapse one year after the date of approval unless there is an
active building permit.

. Following is staff’s analysis of the Standards for granting a variance in the Critical Area:

a. That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance
would result in unwarranted hardship.

Staff Analysis: The Property is a grandfathered lot and is constrained by an expanded
Buffer for hydric soils, Othello Silt Loam (Ot). The existing house was constructed in
1933, prior to the adoption of the Critical Area regulations.
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A strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of the Ordinance would prohibit any
new development activities in the Critical Area Buffer. The only portions of the lot that are
outside the Buffer are occupied by the gravel driveway, the garage, and carport

For these reasons, staff finds that special conditions exist that are peculiar to the Property
and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions would result in unwarranted
hardship.

That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the
Critical Area of St. Mary’s County.

Staff Analysis: Other property owners on grandfathered properties in the LDA, whose
properties were nearly entirely constrained by the expanded Critical Area Buffer, have
obtained variances to replace deteriorating dwellings. A strict enforcement of the Critical
Area provisions of the Ordinance would deny the Applicant the ability to replace an
existing single-family dwelling, which would deprive the Applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other property owners.

The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege that
would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands or
structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County.

Staff Analysis: The granting of the variance will allow the Applicant to replace an
existing deteriorating house. This is not a special privilege that would otherwise be
denied to other property owners as noted in Standard “b.”

The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result of
actions by the applicant.

Staff Analysis: The variance request is based on the adoption of the Maryland Critical
Area regulations and the County’s Critical Area program after the Property was recorded
and the existing house was constructed.

The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact
fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of a variance
will be in harmony-with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program.

Staff Analysis: The Applicant will be required to implement sediment control measures
during construction and to mitigate for disturbance in the Buffer.

Staff finds that if the variance is granted, a Critical Area Planting Agreement and Buffer
Planting Plan will be necessary to alleviate any impacts to water quality due to the
disturbance in the Buffer. Staff believes that the required plantings will assist in improving
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and maintaining the functions of the Buffer. The Planting Agreement requires mitigation at
a ratio of three to one (3:1) per square foot of the variance granted in accordance with
Section 24.4.2.b of the Ordinance. Additionally, staff has found that there are tidally
influenced wetlands between the house and St. George’s Creek. In order to protect this
sensitive area, staff recommends that the Applicant be required to implement a buffer
management plan that will allow the area to naturally regenerate wetland vegetation. This
area shall not be graded, seeded, mowed, or disturbed in any way to reduce adverse effects

to water quality.

The requifed plantings will improve plant diversity and habitat value for the site and will
improve the runoff characteristics for the Property, which will contribute to improved
infiltration and reduction of non-point source pollution leaving the site.

For these reasons, staff finds that the granting of the variance to replace an existing
dwelling in the Critical Area Buffer will not adversely affect water quality or adversely
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of the
variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area

program.

The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land or
Structures.

Staff Analysis: Staff finds that the variance to replace a modest sized single family
dwelling in the Critical Area Buffer is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use
of the land. Nearly the entire lot is constrained by the expanded Buffer. The proposed
development is entirely outside the 100-Foot Buffer and will not result in any vegetative
clearing in the Buffer, and disturbance will be minimized.

Staff finds that the proposed redevelopment is a reasonable improvement to an older
waterfront Property containing a 74 year-old house.

Y. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff finds that the Applicant has met the Standards for
granting a variance in the Critical Area and recommends approval of VAAP #07-2465 to
replace a deteriorating single-family dwelling in the expanded Critical Area Buffer, subject to
the following conditions:

1. The Applicant shall submit a revised site plan as previously requested by the Environmental
Plan Reviewer, showing the existing vegetative cover on the Property and showing the
expanded Critical Area Buffer; and

2. The Applicant shall provide a Planting Plan prior to the issuance of the building permit,
which shows the required 3:1 mitigation, the proposed native species, and where on the
Property the Applicant proposes to plant the vegetation; and
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3. The Applicant shall provide a Buffer Management Plan for approval, prior to the issuance of
the building permit. The Buffer Management Plan shall be designed to protect the tidally
influenced wetlands located between the proposed house and St. George Creek. The Buffer
Management Plan shall be implemented to allow this sensitive area to naturally regenerate
wetland vegetation. This area shall not be graded, seeded, mowed, or disturbed in any way;
and

4. The Applicant shall comply with the Critical Area Planting Agreement and an approved
Buffer Management Plan.

VI. CONCLUSION: The public hearing was held as advertised and was attended by Jim Haskell,

property owner and Applicant, and by Butch Bailey of Nokleby Surveying, Inc. No comments were
received from adjoining property owners or other interested parties.

Mr. Bailey contends that a site visit conducted by Greg Kolarik of the Maryland Department of the
Environment indicated that there were no wetlands on this property. Staff stated that Mr. Kolarik’s
written comments to staff stated that he did not see any wetlands around the area of the house. Staff
agreed to contact Mr. Kolarik for further clarification.

Since the hearing on November 29, 2007 staff talked by phone with Greg Kolarik. Mr. Kolarik said
that he didn’t see any wetlands although he said, yes, there may be gray grasses and yes, there may be
wetlands in the woods.

State wetlands maps used by the Department of Land Use and Growth Management indicate the
presence of nontidal wetlands and tidally influenced wetlands on the Haskel property. Kelly Seebold
and Jenn Ballard, Environmental Planners with Land Use and Growth Management, visited the
Property on November 15, 2007 and photographed vegetation that is supported by wetlands and
encountered gray mud, which is also an indication of the presence of wetlands. In addition, standing
water was present on the Property between the house and St. George Creek, although the front of the
Property was dry.

If the Applicant wishes to challenge the findings of Land Use and Growth Management, staff
recommends that the Applicant hire someone who is certified to delineate wetlands to visit the
Property, identify the vegetation, conduct soils borings, and conduct a hydrology analysis to déterrine
the presence of water. A final report must be submitted to Land Use and Growth Management.

Decisio [ lceZey) At Date /7

i Lo

Denis Capdvan, Director
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ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment #1:
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Attachment #3:
Attachment #4:
Attachment #5:
Attachment #6:

Letter addressing standards for variance
Critical Area Comments

Handwritten letter from Greg Kolarik, MDE
Critical Area Planting Agreement

Site Plan

Location map

Attachment #7- March 2003 ortho and GIS

Attachment #8:

Photos from 11-15-07 site visit

Variance Application Date: October 2, 2007
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